tenry P. Royhal
Commissioner, District 1

Anna T. Hamilton
Commissioner, District 4

Ed Moreno
Cornmissioner, District 5

Katherine Miller
County Manager

Anna Hansen
Commissioner, District 2

Robert A. Anaya
Commissioner, District 3

MEMORANDUM
DATE: February 20, 2017
TO: Board of County Commissioners
FROM: Bill Taylor, Procurement Manager
VIA: Katherine Miller, Cou;tty Manager

Rachel O’Connor, Community Services Department Director
Jeff Trujillo, Administration Services Departinent Director

ITEM AND ISSUE: BCC Meeting March 14, 2017

Approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Service Agreement No., 2015-0188-
CSD/MM Between Santa Fe County and Presbyterian Medical Services, Extending the Term
of the Agreement an Additional Year and Tncreasing the Compensation an Additional
$430,000, Inclusive of NM GRT for a Total Agreement Amount of $1,150,0090.00, ¥or The
Operation of the Mobile Crisis Response Team, Granting the County Manager Authorization
to Sign the Purchase Order. (Bill Taylor, Purchasing Division/ Patricia Boies, Community
Services Department).

ISSUE

Approval is requested for Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Service Agreement No. 2015-0188-
CSD/MM between Santa Fe County and Presbyterian Medical Services for the operation of the
Mobile Crisis Response Team, to extend the term, establish a commencement term of April 1, 2017
thru April 1, 2018, amend the scope of work and deliverables, and increase the amount of
compensation an additional $100,000 for a total amended contract amount of $450,000.00, inclusive
of NMGRT. The total contract sum will be $1,150,000.00, which requires the Board of County
.Commissioner’s approval.

BACKGROUND

The Mobile Crisis Response Team is a significant project undertaken by the Community Services
Department in furtherance of the Santa Fe County Health Action Plan’s priority to reduce suicides,
along with other behavioral health priorities of reducing alcohol abuse and drug abuse. The Mobile
Crisis Response Team is dedicated to assisting first responders with people in behavioral health
crisis and providing follow-up case management to connect them with appropriate resources.

Santa Fe County and Presbyterian Medical Services entered into Professional Service Agreement
No. 2015-0188-CSIY/MM to provide a Mobile Crisis Response Team, for a term beginning April

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm. gov




28, 2015 and ending April 28, 2016, for $350,000, with the provision that the agreement may be
extended for three additional years. Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Service Agreement
extended the term to April 28, 2017 and increased compensation by $350,000.00. Amendment No.
2 is amending the Agreement by establishing a commencement date of the term to April 1, 2017
thru April 1, 2018 and increasing by $450,000.00.

The proposed Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Service Agreement amends the scope of work
and increases the deliverables to require sereening for social determinants of health, including
housing, transportation, and food security; to develop policies and navigate people to appropriate
services; and to increase the percentage of clients engaging in services during the six-month period
following the crisis intervention. Of the total compensation of $450,000 for this second
amendment, $350,000 will derive from Health Care Assistance Program funds and $100,000 will
derive from Health Administration funding.

In the near fature, we would like to have Presbyterian Medical Services provide the Board of
County Commissioners with a presentation of their work and the effectiveness of the Mobile Crisis
Response Team. : )

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Service Agreement No. 2015-0188-CSD/MM
Between Santa Fe County and Presbyterian Medical Services, Extending the Term of the
Agreement an Additional Year and Increasing the Compensation an Additional $100,000, Inclusive
of NM GRT for a Total Agreement Amount of $450,000, For The Operation of the Mobile Crisis
Response Team, Granting the County Manager Authorization to Sign the Purchase Order.

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov




Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2015-0188-CSD/MM

AMENDMENT NO.2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND PRESBYTERIAN MEDICAL SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into this  day of 2017, by and
between Santa Fe County (hereinafter referred to as the “County”), a New Mexico political
subdivision of the state of New Mexico, and Presbyterian Medical Services, PO Box 2267, Santa
Fe, New Mexico 87501-2267 (hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into Agreement No. 2015-0188-
CSD/MM (Agreement) dated April 28, 2015, to provide for tile Contractor’s implementation and
operation of Mobile Crisis Response Team in Santa Fe County, and

WHEREAS, according to Article 15 (No Oral Modifications, Written Amendments
Required) of the Agreement, amendments to the Agreement are required to be in writing and
signed by the parties; and

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. | the Agreement was amended to extend the term to

April 28, 2017 and increase the compensation payable to the Contractor by $350,000.00 for a
not-to-exceed sum of $700,000.00; and

WHEREAS, by this Amendment No.2 the parties wish to amend the Agreement to
increase the Contractor’s the Scope of Services, extend and establish a commencement date for
the term of the Agreement to be April 1, 2017 to April 1, 2018, and increase the compensation
payable to the Contractor by $450,000.00 for a not-to-exceed contract sum of $1,150,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions
contained herein, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

[, Articles 1. (Scope ot Work), 3. (Compensation and Invoicing), and 4. (Effective Date and
Term) of the Agreement are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following:

1.  S5COPE OF WORK

The Contractor shall:

A. Deliver immediate relief of distress in crisis situations and/or timely and accessible
aid to people in crisis. Provide immediate stability to persons and assist them to
return to their pre-crisis level of functioning. This will include providing immediate
access (within 48 hours) to outpatient mental health services.

B. Link to a24/7 toll-free hotline that provides general information, screening, referral
and consultation to members of the community who call the 24/7 hotline.

C. Provide adults and adolescents crisis services including assessment, intervention
and stabilization by telephone or in person.



Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2015-0188-CSD/MM

Assist clients with increasing and maintaining their community tenure and their
ability to recognize and deal with situations that may otherwise result in crises.
Provide awareness to increase or improve their network of community and support,
as well as their use of these support resources for crisis prevention.

Provide a referral to, or arrange for, any additional mental health or substance abuse
services which may be needed. Provide follow up services with other community
programs for ongoing services ensuring thata beneficial linkage is made.

Document in the quarterly status report, the process and outcome for each
intervention and follow-up, and utilizing an administrative assistant to assist the
client in the community including navigating the client into the behavioral health
system and linking the client with a medical home for co-occurring health issues.

Collaborate and communicate with all law enforcement, 911 dispatch, courts,
Office of the Public Defender, behavioral health staff, hospitals and other
community agencies. Establish system for sharing information and provide training

and coordination with law enforcement, first responders and 911 dispatches.

Provide community awareness of the Mobile Crisis service, with implementation
of a county wide public awareness campaign, to include bilingual information,
conventional print and magnets as well .as social, medical, radio, advertising the
availability of the crisis hotline 24/7, as well as the availability of a two member
team of trained mobile behavioral health professionals to travel immediately to the

" person in crisis for assessment and on-site assistance.

Provide experienced, qualified and trained staff that will meet the New Mexico
Interagency Behavioral Health Service Requirements and Utilization Guidelines
(HCPCS H2011 Appendix B). '

Provide services in accordance with the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services Practice Guidelines: Core Elements in responding to Mental Health Crisis
{ Appendix A), New Mexico Interagency Behavioral Health Service Requirements
and Utilization Guidelines (Appendix B), and Santa Fe County Resolution No.
2014-47 (Appendix C).

Collect and analyze data on the mobile crisis response team to document outcomes
achieved. including but not limited to: response time to cails; percentage of suicide
deaths averted; percentage of callers diverted from the emergency department;
percentage of callers diverted from detention facilities; referrais made; compliance
with referrals

yeasurable Outcomes:

1.

Successiully engaging at least 50% percent of the clients in service during the six
month period since crisis inicrvention.

T




Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2015-0188-CSH/MM

2. Decreasing EMT contacts by clients served in the first year of the project by 5% in the
second year and an additional 5% for each year thereafter.

3. Reducing the use of emergency services, health care costs and law enforcement cost by
channeling people directly into appropriate and effective mental health and substance
abuse treatment services. Comparing the cost of mobile crisis services to the cost of
regular law enforcement response to a comparable mental heaith emergency to
demonstrate cost savings.

4. Increasing the number of persons receiving crisis assessment and acute crisis
stabilization services in non-hospital, non-jail settings.

5. Increasing the number of person receiving detoxification and temporary shelter
services.

6. Increasing the number of person receiving outpatient treatment services in the local
community regardless of ability to pay.

7. Increasing the number of person receiving post-crisis coordinated community services.

8. Decreasing the frequency of repeated incidents of acute mental illness crisis.

9. Increasing the number of persons receiving post-crisis appropriate substance abuse and
menta) health services while being held in jail for protective custody or mental health
hold.

Deliverables:

1. A quarterly detailed status report for all activities of the mobile crisis team described
in Article 3. A, 1) (Compensation and Invoicing).

2. An annual report based on the above Nos. 1 through 9 (Measurable Outcomes) within

30 days of the expiration of the term of this Agreement.

3. COMPENSATION AND INVOICING

Al

iy

[0 consideration of its obligations under this Agreément the Contractor shall be
compensated as follows:

For services provided from April 28, 2015 to April 28, 2016, the Contractor will
invoice the County monthly for a sum not-to-exceed $29,166.66. The monthly
invoices shall include a detailed status report for ail activities of the mobile crisis
response team include the following:

»  the number of cails routed to the mobile crisis team from 911:

*  the number of clients who received crisis intervention on site;

s the number of clients referred to appropriate behavioral health services;



Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2015-0188-CSD/MM

»  ihe names of the behavioral health providers to which clients were referred,
including the number referred to each provider:

»  the number of clients who met the definition of indigent in Santa Fe County
served by Contractor;

»  the estimated number of clients who met the definition of indigent in Santa
Fe County and served by other providers:

»  the source of payment, if any, by the clients served;

»  any and all training provided for first responders, 911 statf, and community
agencies and groups, describing the type of training and the numnber and
affiliation of people trained;

s adetailed description of operational costs, including for hotline services and
training.

N The total compensation payable to the Contractor for the term of April 28, 2015 t0
April 28, 2016 shall not exceed $350,000.00, inclusive of NM GRT.

. Of the $350.000.00, a sum not-to-exceed $250,000.00 shail be available
to reimburse Contractor tor services provided to clients who met the
eligibility criteria of the Health Care Assisfance Program authorized by
Santa Fe County Resolution 2014-47. Of the $350,000.00 a sum not-to-
cxceed $100.000.00 may be available to reimburse Contractor for services
srovided to client who do not meet the eligibility criteria for the Health Care
Agsistance Program.

3) By Amendment No. | extending the term of this Agreement from April 28, 2016
to April 28, 2017, the total compensation payable to the Contractor for this term
shall not exceed $350.000.00, inclusive of NM GRT. Of the $350,000.00, a swn

. hot-to-exceed $250,000.00 is available to reimburse the Contractor for the services
provided to clients who meet the criteria of the Health Care Assistance Program
quthorized by Santa Fe County Resolution 2014-47. A sum not-to-exceed
$100.000.00 may be available to reimburse the Contractor for services provided to
clients who do not meet the eligibility criteria for the Santa Fe County Health Care
Assistance Program. The total amount payable to the Contractor under the term of
this Agreement shall not exceed $700,000.00, inclusive of NM GRT.

+) Pursuant to Amendment No. 2., for services provided from April 1, 2017 to April 1.
2018, Contractor will invoice the County quarterly a sum not-to-exceed
5106,250.00 per quarter. Contractor’s invoices shall include a detailed status report
for all activities listed in Article | {Scope of Work, Measureable Outcomes, and
Deliverables) above, and shall include the following:

Additional Scope of Work
1) Partner with Santa Fe County to identify gaps in health and social services and to

alipn with other health and social service providers via standardized screening,
tracking, and referral processes.




b)

d)

Amendment No. 2 io Agreement No. 2015-0188-CSD/MM

Screen at-risk clients and navigate them to behavioral health and services and other
resources including those that resolve the social determinants of health such as

barriers to housing, transportation, home energy needs, food security, and freedom
from interpersonal violence.

Participate in County-led efforts to plan, identify and adopt shared information
technology solutions for more effective and standardized patient navigation.

Develop policies designed to assist ciients resolve behavioral health risks exacerbated
by the social determinants of health. Upon review and approval of these policies by
the Community Services Department, a portion of this funding may be used for
fransportation, housing, food and behavioral health services.

Participate with the Santa Fe County Community Services Department in exploring
long-term, sustainable services for people with Behavioral Health needs, including
Medicaid-reimbursement for services not currently reimbursed.

Additional Deliverables

a)

b)

d)

e)

Participation with the County and other health and social service providers, in a
County-ied data collection process to help track and address social determinants of
health and the outcomes of navigation services and activities. Continue the
collaborative engagement with the County to address social determinants of health
and specifically to help reduce the overall rate of suicide in Santa Fe County.

Engagement of at least 250 at-risk residents in services designed to prevent suicide.

Follow-up on referrals for at least three months to assure individuals have received or
are rece1ving necessary services or if not, why not.

In collaboration with the County and other Santa Fe County providers and
practitioners, reduce the overall rate of suicide in Santa Fe County.

An annual report inciuding a year-end summary of all the activities Hsted in Article

3.A.1} (Compensation and Invoicing) to be submitted within 30 days of the expiration
of the term of this Agreemenit.

Pursuant to Amendment No. 2 that extends the term of this Agreement to April
1, 2018, the total compensation payable on a reimbursement basis to the
Contractor for the performance of all Scope of Services and Deliverables
provided during the term of April 1, 2017 to April 1, 2018, shall not exceed
$450,000.00 inclusive of NM GRT. Contractor shall invoice the County for the
Value-Based Purchasing during the last quarter of this Agreement. Of the
$450,000 contract sum, $425,000 shall be payable to contractor for the
performance. of all Scope of Services and Deliverables for the Healthcare
Assistance Program.



B.

C.

3)

+)

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2015-0188-CSD/MM

Of the $425,000.00, a reimbursement of $50,000 shall be payable to Contractor
for providing resources to mitigate risks, and otherwise non-reimbursable social
services for medically indigent Santa Fe County residents without which their
social determinants of health would not be met, or services provided would not
be effective: in all cases, no funds shall be issued directly to Contractor's clients
and County funds paid pursuant to this Agreement may only be utilized by the
Contractor atter all other sources of revenue have been sought and exhausted.

Value-Based Purchasing, A sum not-to-exceed $25.000.00 shall be available to
Contractor as a value-based purchasing incentive. The Contractor must show that
by working in collaboration with the County and other Sania Fe County health
providers and practitioners contributing to the reduction of the overall rate of
suicide in Santa Fe County. This measurement will be performed on a yearly
hasis using the most current data provided by the New Mexico Death Data,
Bureau of Vital Records and Health Statistics (BVRHS), of the New Mexico
Department of Health. The determination of the value-based purchasing will take
into consideration data showing a reduction or decrease in the age-adjusted
suicide rate for Santa Fe County.

The sum of $1.150,000.00 for the term of this Agreement is a maximum and not
a guarantee that the services to be provided by the Contractor under this
Agreement will equal the amount stated herein. The parties do not intend for the
Contractor to continue to provide services without reimbursement when the not-
to-exceed sum is reached. The County will notify the Contractor when the
payable reimbursements to the Contractor reach the not to exceed sum. In no
event will the not to exceed sum be increased without this Agreement being
amended.

In the event the Contractor breaches this Agreement, the County may, without penalty,
withhold any payments due the Contractor for the purpose of set-oft uniil such time as the County
Jetermines the exact amount of damages it suffered as a resuit of the breach.

Payment under this Agreement shall not foreclose the 11 ght of the County to recover

cxcessive or 1llegal payment.

4.

EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM

This Agreement is effective upon the last date of signature by the parties and the
initial term shall be one year from such date. unless terminated pursuant to Article
5 (Termination) or Article 6 (Appropriations and Authorizations). Pursuant to
Amendment No. 1 the term is extended from April 28, 2016, to Apnil 28, 2017. By
Amendment No. 2. the term of this Agreement is extended and will commence
April 1, 2017 to April 1, 2018. The County has the option to extend the term of
this Agreement tor a period not-to-exceed April 28, 2019. The County may
exercise this option by providing written notice to the Contractor at least 60 days
prior to the expiration of the term of the Agresment.



Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2015-0188-CSD/MM

IL All “other provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by
Amendment No.| and this Amendment No. 2, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment to the Agreement
as of the date of last signature below.

SANTA FE COUNTY

Henry P. Roybal, Chair
Board of County Commissioners of Santa Fe County

ATTESTATION:

Geraldine Salazar
Santa Fe County Clerk

Approved as to form:

(Aol ,;/L%,f/; S s
Gregory S. Shaffer Date
Santa Fe County Attorney

?ﬁ% Department

sty Tl [ 17
Don D. Moya d Date :
Finance Director

b= 2-11- 17
{Sigriﬁture) Date
Svoven O Nanzen CEoo Ppe.

{Print Name & Print Title) Pdﬁe)) CQ'U’CQ\






Hanry P, Roybat e
Caormmissioner, District 1 S

Miguel M. Chavesz
Commissioner, [isirict 2

ARobaert A, Anaya
Comeissioner, Disiriet 3

\pril 21, 2016

Larry Martinez, North Central Region Director
Presbyterian Medical Services

1409 Second Street

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Hathy Hollan
Comyrissionsr, District 4

Liz Stefanics
Commissionsr, District 5

Hathering Miller
County Manager

Re: Request to extend Professional Service Agreement No. 2015-0188-CSD MM for 30 days

48 you may be aware the current agreement between Santa Fe County and Presbyterian Medieal

Services to provide mobile crisis team response services for adults and adolescents expires on April

28, 2016,

sunta Fe County would like to request to extend Professional Services Agreement No. 20135-0188-
CED/MM for an additional 30 days on the same ferms and conditions. In the meantime, Sonda Fe
County will prepare a formal Amendment to present to the Board of County Commissioners to

cxtend the term of the Agreement for an additional year.
{F this 13 an acceptable arrangement. kindly sign and date on the signature line

Thank you for your flexibility and your partnership!

Respectfully,

BT N
A oy www
,#FT w_,?%*":w"‘w "' ot

iy e O HANSE M

Mo EginedT ¢ Ch

032 Grant Avenve - P40, Box 276 - Santa Fe, Mew Mevico HTEG270 - A

i
PRAY

S5-995-2740 www santafecountynm. goy-

t8

below.

5-URe-6200 - FAX:




Amendment No. | 10 Agreemen. o. 2015-6188-CSD/MM

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY
AND PRESBYTERIAN MEDICAL SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of this /€7 day of /#2241
2016, by and between Santa Fe County, hereinaficr referred to as the “County,” and
Presbyterian Medical Services, hereinafier referred to as the “Contractor.”

WHEREAS, the County and Coniractor entered inte Agreement Mo, 2013-0188-
CSD/MM {Agreement) on April 28, 2015, to provide for Contractor’s implementation of mobile
_ crisis fenii fesponse services for adults and adolescents; and

o WﬁEREAS., Article 15 of the Agreemant allows the Agreement to be amended by an

. instrument in writing signed by the parties; and

- ES %@ERE&S, the term of the Agreement is due to expire April 28, 2616; and has been

-'_,’Eﬁtg:zdg;d for 30 days until this Amendment No. 115 approved thereby extending the term for a
“AdiVenr from May 28, 2016 to April 28, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to continue o benefit from the Coniractor’s services and
“wishes to extend the term of the Agreement from May 28, 2016 to April 28, 2017,

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree 10 amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Article 3.A.2) (Compensation, Inveicing and Set-Off), is amended by inserting a
subparagraph “b” to read:

b, By Amendment No. | the terrn of this Agreement is extended from May 28,
2016 to April 28, 2017, For the term of April 28, 2016 to April 28, 2017, the
compensation- pavable to the Contractor is increased by “three hundred fifty
thousand dollars ($350,000). Of the $330,000 in compensation, two hundred !
ffty thousand dollars (8250,000) shall be available to reimburse Contractor for
serviges provided to clients who meet the criteria of the Santa Fe County Health
Care Assistance Program {(County Resolution 2014-47),  Of the 350,900 in
compensation, a sum not to exceed one hundred thousand dollars (5100,060)
shall be available to reimburse Contractor for services provided to clients wha "
do not meet the eligibility criteria for the Health Care Assistance Program. The |
iotal amount payable to the Contactor under this Agresment as amended, shall
not exceed seven hundred thousand dollars (3700.000), inclusive of New
Mexico gross receipts tax.

2. Article 4 (Effective Date and Term) is amended by inserting s subparagraph “A” to read:

A. By Amendment No. 1 the term of this Agreement is extended from May 28,
2016 to Apnl 28, 2017.




vmendment No. | io Agreement Mo, 2015-5188-CED/MM

All provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by this
hail remain in Wl force and effect.

Amendment No, 1
N WITHESS WHERLOF, the parties have execuied this Amendment 25 of last date of

xm’mm“'

I
signature by the parties.

SANTA FE COUNTY
. . S
;:f?/f/ / ey /2{/ ‘4

e f(wfﬁﬁm ::’?ff‘f/j L—“’{W i{ﬁ

J ‘ :‘C’CJ\”:' " »_,\, ’: * n?’&?’;;;‘il .

, FAe q§ e 0k
H _‘L" .';ggsmﬁﬁ e ‘g..xvffw’;;

52:{' . ' f;i
K e F

4
MiguelM, Chavez
Jania Fe County Board of County Comimissioners

;/ (Jeraldine Salazar
Santa Fe County Clerk

/25

?’\r»tﬂ

Approved as to form

7 »&Mz‘/;/f(\ ’5’/,,,-5/%35»‘:

Iregory B, Shaffer
%g mia Fe County Atlomey

ce Depariment

. , r;,,,

Miade &l Ovuia e - 4 fiv{fm
auntild ke

Cuarole H. Jara
Sania Fe County Finance Direcior

CENT &%Q’i‘@?i ,,,.q;;ﬂ*
*‘5/ s ¥
g oA B e
Dinte

o 'ﬁﬁiﬁ.iﬂﬂ—v
CELRY Pr ﬁtim;b

YT a WL, e

Zrin nompe &2 title







Agreement #2015-0188-CSD/MM

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND PRESBYTERIAN MEDICAL SERVICES
TO PROVIDE MOBILE CRISIS TEAM RESPONSE SERVICES
FOR ADULTS AND ADOLESCENTS

#
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into thisggf % day of M

2015, by and between Santa Fe County, herecinafter referred to as the i”‘County” and
Presbyterian Medical Services, whose principal place of business is located at PO Box 2267,
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504, hereinatter referred to as the “Contractor”.

WHEREAS, pursuant to NMSA 1978, Sections 13-1-112 and 13-1-117, competitive,
sealed proposals were solicited via a formal request for proposals, RFP No. 2015-0188-
CSD/MM to provide Mobile Crisis Response Team Services for Adults and Adolescents; and

WHEREAS, based upon the evaluation criteria established within the request for
proposals for the purposes of selecting the most qualified offeror, the County has determined the
Contractor as the most responsive Offeror; and '

WHEREAS, the County requires the services of the Contractor and the Contractor is
willing to provide these services and both parties wish to enter into this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties:

I.  SCOPE OF WORK

The Mobile Crisis Response Team will target adults and adolescents throughout Santa Fe County
who are experiencing a behavioral health crisis.

The Contractor shall:

Al Deliver immediate relief of distress in crisis situations and/or timely and
accessible aid to people in erisis. Provide immediate stability to persons and assist
them to return to their pre-crisis level of functioning.

3. Link to a 24/7 countywide toll free hotline that provides general information,
screening, referral and consultation to members of the community who call the
247 hotline.

Jrovide aduits and adolescents crisis services to include sssessment. uitervention
and stabilization by telephone or in person.

0, ssist clients with increasing and maintaining their community tenure and their
ability to recognize and deal with situations that may otherwise result in erises,
Provide awareness to increase or improve their network of community and
support. as well as their use ot these support resources for crisis prevention.




Agreement #2015-0188-CSD/MM

Provide a referral to or arrange for any additional mental health or substance
abuse services which may be needed. Provide follow up services with other
community programs for ongoing services, ensuring that a beneficial linkage is
made.

Document for the monthly status report the process and outcome for each
intervention and follow-up, including navigating the client into the behavioral
health system and linking the client with a medical home for co-occurring health -
issues.

Collaborate and communicate with all law enforcement, 911 dispatch, courts,
Office of the Public Defender, behavioral health staff, hospitals and other
community agencies. Establish system for sharing informaiion and provide
rraining and coordination with law enforcement, first responders and 911
dispatches. ’

Provide community awareness of the Mobile Crisis service, with implementation
of a countywide public awareness campaign, © include bilingual information,
conventional print and magunets as well as social media, radio, advertising the
availability of the crisis hotline 24 hours a day, seven days a week, as well as the
availability of a two-member team of trained mobile behavioral health
professionals to travel immediately to the person in crisis for assessment and on-
site assistance. '

Provide experienced, qualified and trained staff that will meet the New Mexico
Interagency Behavioral Health Service Requirements and Utilization Guidelines
(HCPCS H2011 Appendix B).

Provide services in accordance with the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services Practice Guidelines: Core Elemen(s i responding o Mentil “Health
Crisis (Appendix A), New Mexico Interagency Behavioral Health Service
Requirements and Utilization Guidelines (Appendix B), and Santa Fe County
Resolution No. 2014-47 (Appendix C).

Collect and analyze data on the mobile crisis response team to document
sutcomes achieved, including but not limited to: response time to calls;
percentage of suicide deaths averted; percentage ol callers diverted from the
smergency department; percentage of cailers diverted tfrom deteption facilities;
referrals made; compliance with referrals.

Lieasureable Outcones:

{. Achieving a ten percent reduction in repeat callers to the first responders in the
first year of the program tollowing the baseline vear Fiscal Year 2015 and an
2dditional five percent reduction each following year it the contract is renewed.

Successtully enzaging at feast 30 percent ot clients 1 services during the six-
nenth period since crisis intenvention.

Z



Agreement #2015-0188-CSD/MM

3. Reducing emergency room visits to CHRISTUS 8t Vincent Regional Medical
Center by 20 percent over a four-year period, if the contract is renewed for that
period.

4. Decreasing EMT contacts by clients served in the first vear of the project by
five percent in the second vear and an additional five percent each subsequent
year.

5. Reducing the use of emergency services, health care costs and law
enforcement costs by channeling people directly into appropriate and effective
mental health and substance abuse treatment services. Comparing the cost of
mobile crisis services to the costs of regular law enforcement response to a
comparable mental health emergency to demonstrate cost savings.

6. Increasing the number of persons receiving crisis assessment and acute crisis
stabilization services in non-hospital, non-jail seftings,

7. Increasing the number of persons receiving detoxification and temporary
shelter services.

8. Increasing the number of persons receiving outpatient treatment services in
the local community regardless of ability to pay.

9. Increasing the number of persons receiving post-crisis coordinated community
SETVICES. .

10. Decreasing the frequency of repeated incidents of acute mental illness crisis.

1. Increasing the number of persons receiving appropriate substance abuse and
mental health services while being held in jail for protective custody or mental
health hold.

Beliverables:

1. A monthly detailed status report for all activity of the mobile crisis teamn
as indicated in Section 3. Compensation and [nvoicing, paragraph A,
subparagraph 1).

2 An annual report based on the above [-11 Measurable Outcomes within
130} thirty days of the coniract term.

1. WDDITIONAL SERVICES

4
k.

the parties agree that all tasks set forth in Section | {Scope of Work), of this

Agreement shall be completed in full, to the satisfaction of the County, in accordance with
professional standards stated hersin and for the amount set forth in Section 3 (Compensation.
Invoricing and Set-off), oi this Agreement, and for no other cost, amount, {ee or expense.

The County may from time to time request changes in the scope of work o be

performed hereunder.  Such changes, insluding any inerease or decrease w the amount of the




Contractor’s compensation, which are mutuai

Agresment #20135-0188-CSD/MM

Iy agreed upon by and between the County and the

Contractor, shall be incorporated in written amendments to this Agreement.

i COMPENSATION AND INVOICING

Al 11 consideration of its obligations under this Agreement the Contractor shall be
compensated as follows:

[ e e - _1) [

)

-For-services provided in conformity with this. Agreement, Contractor will

invoice the County menthly for a sum not to exceed twenty nine
thousand ome hundred sixty-six dollars and sixty-six cents
($29,166.66) over a twelve (12) month peried (a 1/ 12" drawdown over the

term of this Agreement). [nvoices shall include a monthly detailed status
report for all activity of the mobile crisis team to include the following:

ihe number of clients served by the hotline;

e the number of calls routed to the mobile

crisig from 911;

the number of clients who received crisis

intervention on site;

the number of clients referred to appropnate -

behavioral health services;

s  the names of the behavioral health providers
to which clients were referred, including the
namber referred te each provider,

e the pumber of clients who met the definition
of indigent in Santa Fe County served by
Contractort;

» the estimated mumber of clients who met the

" definition of indigent in Santa Fé County
and served by other providers;

e the source of payment, if any, by the clients
served;

s any and all training provided for law
enforcement, 911 staff, and first responders,
deseribing the type of raining and the
qumber and atfiliation of people trained; and

s 1 Jdetaded deserption ot operational costs.

aciuding for hotline services and qaunng,

The total amount of compensation payable to the (ontractor over the
‘nitial term of this Agreement shall not exceed three hundred fifty
thousand dollars ($350,000), inclusive of NM GRT.

1. Of the total compensation, a sum not to exceed two
sundred and fifty thousand deflars (3250,800) shall be




Agreement #2015-0188-C5D/MM

available to reimburse Contractor for services provided to
clients who met the criteria of the Health Care Assistance
Program authorized by Santa Fe County Resolution 2014-
47. A sum not to exceed one hundred thousand dollars
{8100,000} may be available to reimburse Contractor for
services provided to clients who do rot meet the eligibility
criteria for the Santa Fe County Healthcare Assistance
Program,

£} The sum of three hundred fifty thowsand dollars ($350,000) for the initial
term of this Agreement is a maximum and not a guaraniee that the services
to be provided by the Contractor under this Agreement will equal the
amount stated herein, The parties do not intend for the Contractor to
continue to provide services without reimbursement when the not to
exceed sum {s reached. The County will notify the Contractor when the
payable reimbursements to the Contractor reach the not to exceed sum, In
no event will the Contractor be reimbursed or compensated for services
provided in excess of the not to exceed sum without this Agreement being
amended,

B. [n the event the Contractor breaches this Agreement, the County may, without
penaity, withhold any payments due the Contractor for the purpose of set-off uniil such time as
the Counry determines the exact amount of damages it suffered as a result of the breach.

C. Payment under this Agreement shall not foreclose the right of the County to
recover excessive or illegal payment.

4. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM

This Agreement shall become effective on the date first written above and shall terminate one (1)
vear later, unless earlier terminated parsuant to Section 3 (Termination) or Section 6
(Appropriations and Authorizations). The County has the option to renew on the same terms and
conditions for an additional three (3) years. In no event shail this Agreement exceed a term of
four (4) years.

5. TERMINATION

A T

ermination of Agreement for Cayse. Rither party may (erminate the Agreement
hased upon any matenal breach of this Agreement by the other paity. The non-breaching party

fhafl vive the breaching party wrtten notce of rerminanon specttying the grounds for the
ermmation. the termination shall be effective thirty (30 days from the breaching party’s
receipt of the notice of termination, during which time the breaching party shali have the right to
cure the breach. If, however, the breach cannot with due diligence be cured within thirty (30)
days, the breaching party shall have s reasonable Hime to cure the breach, provided that, within
thirty (30} days of its receipt of the written notice ot termination. the breaching party began (o
cure the breach and advised the non-breaching party in writing that it intended fo cure.




Agreement #2015-01 88-CSD/MM

B. Termination for Convenience of the County. The County may, in its discretion,
terminate this Agreement at any time for any reason by giving the Contractor written notice of
termination. The notice shall specify the effective date of termination, which shall not be less
than fifteen (i5) days from the Contractor’s receipt of the notice. The County shall pay the
Contractor for acceptable work, determined in accordance with the specifications and standards
set forth in this Agreement, performed before the effective date of termination but shall not be
liable for any work performed after the effective date of termination.

6. - - APPROPRIATIONS AND AUTHORIZATIONS ... Cme
This Agreetnent is contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorizations being made for
performance of this Agreement by the Board of County Commissioners of the County and/or, if
state funds are involved, the Legislature of the State of New Mexico. If sufficient appropriations
and authorizations are not made in this or future fiscal years, this Agreement shall terminate
upon written notice by the County to the Contractor. Such termination shall be without penalty
to the County, and the County shall have no duty to reimburse the Contractor for expenditures
made in the performance of this Agreement. The County is expressly not committed to
expenditure of any funds until such time as they are programmed, budgeted, encumbered and
approved for expenditure by the County. The County’s decision as to whether. sufficient
appropriations and authorizations have been made for the fulfillment of this Agreement shall be
final and not subject to challenge by ihe Contracior in any way or forum, including a lawsuit,

7. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR™

The Clontractor and its agents and employees are independent coniractors-and are not employees
or agents of the County. Accordingly, the Contractor and its agents and employees shall not
ncerue leave, participate in retirement plans, insurance plans, or liability bonding, use County
vehicles, or participate n any other benefits afforded to employees of the County. Except as
may be expressly authorized clsewhere in this Agreement, the Contractor has no autherity to
~bind, represent, or otherwise act on behalf of the County and agrees not to purport.to doso. ____

8. ASSIGNMENT

The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement or assign any claims for
money due or to become due under this Agreement without the advance writicn approval of the
County. Any attempted assignment or transfer without the County’s advance written approval
:hall be nuil and void and without any legal effect,

1, SUBCONTRACTING

e Contractor shall not subcontract or delegate any portion of the services o be performed
inder this Agreement without the advance written approval of the County. Any atternpted
ubconiracting or delegating without the County’s advance wriiten approval shall be null and
void and without any legal effect.




Agreement #2015-0188-CSD/MM

1.  PERSONNEL

A All work performed under this Agreement shail be performed by the Contractor or

under its supervision.

B. The Contractor represents that it has, or will secure at its own expense, al
personnel required to discharge its obligations under this Agreement. Such personnel (i) shall
not be employees of or have any contractual relationships with the County and (ii) shall be fully
qualified and licensed or otherwise authorized or psrmitted under federal, state, and local law to
perform such work,

Il.  RELEASE

Upon its receipt of all paymenis due under this Agreement, the Contractor releases the County,
its elected officials, officers, agents and employees from all liabilities, claims, and obligations
whatsoever arising from or under or relating to this Agreement.

12, CONFIDENTIALITY

- Any confidential information provided to or developed by the Contractor in the performance of
this Agreement shall be kept confidential and shall not be made available to any individual or
organization by the Contractor without the prior written approval of the County.

{3.  PUBLICATION, REPRODUCTION, AND USE OF MATERIAL; COPYRIGHT

A The County has the unrestricted right to publish, disclose, distribute and
otherwise use, in whole or in part, any reports, data, or other material prepared under or pursuant
to this Agreement.

B. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that any material produced in whole or
in part under or pursuant {o this Agreement is a work made for hire. Accordingly, to the extent
that any such material is copyrightable in the United States or in any other country, the County
shail own any such copyright. '

14, CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The Contractor represents that it has no and shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, that
wvould conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of its obligations under this
Awreement.

i3, NG ORAL MODIFICATIONS: WRITTEN AMENDMENTS REGUIRED

Chis Agreement may not be modified. altered, changed. or amended orally but, rather, only by an
instrument m writing executed by the parties hereto. The Contractor specificaily acknowledges
and agrees that the County shall not be responsible for any changes to Section 1 {(Scope of
Work), of this Agreement unless such changes are set forth in a duly executed wnitten
wunendment o this Agresment.




Agreement #2015-0188-CSD/MM

16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT; INTEGRATION

This Agreement incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the
parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such agreements, covenants and
understandings have been merged into this written Agreement. No prior or contemporaneous
agreement, covenant or undersiandings, verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be
valid or enforceable unless embodied in this Agreement.

17. NOTICE OF PENALTIES

The Procurement Code, NMSA 1978, Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1-199, imposes civil and
criminal penalties for its violation. In addition, New Mexico criminal statutes impose felony
penalties for bribes, gratuities, and kickbacks.

8. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE

A. The Contractor agrees to abide by all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances,
and rules and regulations pertaining (0 equal employment opportunity and unlawful
Jdiscrimination. Without in any way limiting the foregoing general obligation, the Contractor
specifically agrees not to discriminase against any person with regard fo employment with the
Contractor or pariicipation i any program or activity offered pursuant to this Agreement on the
grounds of race, age, religion, color. national origin, ancestry, sex, physical or mental handicap,
serious medical condition, spousal affiliation, sexual orientation, or gender identity.

3. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that failure to comply with this Section
shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement.

19.  COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAW:; CHOICE OF LAW

A In performing its obligations hereunder, the Contractor shail comply with all
applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations, including any applicable provisions of the Health
Tnsurance Portability and Accountability Act.

B. Contractor shall comply with the requirements of Santa Fe County Ordinance
2014-1 (Establishing a Living Wage).

. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the substannve laws ot the
State of New Mexico. without regard to its choice of law mles. Contractor and the County agree
hat the exelusive forum for any litggation hemveen them ansing out of or related o this
ypreement viall be swmte distnct cousts of New Mexico. lovated w Sauta Fe County.

20, RECORDS AND INSPECTIONS

Al To the extent its boeks and records relate to (i) its performance of this Agreement
or any subcontract entered into pursuant to it or (i1) cost or pricing data (if any) set forth in this
Agreement or that was required to be submitted to the County as part of the procurement
nrocess, the Contractor agrees 0 {1} maintain such boois and records during the term of this

G




Agreement #2015-0188-CSD/MM

Agreement and for a period of six (6) years from the date of final payment under this Agreement;
(ii} allow the County or its designee to audit such books and records at reasonable times and
upon reasonable notice; and (iii) to keep such books and records in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

B. To the extent its books and records relate to {1) its performance of this Agreement
or any subcontract entered into pursuant to it or (ii) cost or pricing data (if any) set forth in this
Agreement or that was required to be submitted to County as part of the procurement process,
the Contractor also agrees to require any subcontractor it may hire to perform its obligations
under this Agreement to (i) maintain such books and records during the term of this Agreement
and for a period of six (6) years from the date of final payment under the subcontract; (i} to
allow the County or its designee to audit such books and records at reasonable times and upon
reasonable notice; and (iii) to keep such books and records in accordance with GAAP.

21, INDEMNIFICATION

A, The Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmiess the County and its
elected officials, agents, and ¢cmployees from any losses, liabilities, damages, demands, suits,
causes of action, judgments, costs or expenses (including but not limited to court costs and
attorneys’ fees) resuiting from or directly or indirectly arising out of the Contractor’s
performance or non-performance of its obligations under this Agreement, including but not
limited to the Contractor’s breach of any representation or warranty made herein.

B. The Contractor agrees that the County shall have the right to control and
participate in the defense of any such demand, suit, or cause of action COnCEening matters that
relate to the County and that such suit will not be settled without the County's consent, such
consent not to be unreasonably withheld. If a contlict exists between the interests of the County
and the Contractor in such demand, suit, or cause of action, the County may retain its own
counsel to represent the County's interest.

C. The Contractor’s obligations under this section shall not be limited by the
provisions of any insurance policy the Contractor is required to maintain under this Agreement.

22. SEVERABILITY

[f any term or condition of this Agreement shail be held invalid or non-enforceable by any court
of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected and shall be valid
and enforceable to the fullest extent of the law.

L HOTIHCES

\ny notice required to be given to either party by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be
delivered in person, by courier service or by U.S. mail. cither first class or certified. retumn
receipt requested. postage prepaid, as follows:

To the County: Santa Fe County
Office of the County Attorney
102 Grant Avenue
santa Fe, New Metico 87301

3




Agreement #2015-01 83-CSD/MM

To the Contractor: Presbyterian Medical Services
PO Box 2267 -
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2267

24. CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES
The Contractor hereby represents and warrants that:

A This Agreement has been duly authorized by the Contractor, the person executing
this Agreement has authority to do so, and, once executed by the Contractor, this Agreement
shall constitute a binding obligation of the Contracior.

B. This Agreement and Contracior’s obligations hereunder do not conflict with
Contractor’s corporate agreement or any statement filed with the New Mexico Secretary of State
on Contractor’s behalf.

C. Contractor is tegally registered and is properly licensed by the New Mexico State
to do the work anticipated by this Agreement and shail maintain such registraiion and licensure
in good standing throughout the duration of the Agreement.

25. FACSIMILE SIGNATURES

The parties hereto agree that a facsimile signature has the same force and effect as an original for
all purposes.

26. NO THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES

This Agreement was not intended to and does not create any rights in any persons not a party
hereto. : :

17, INSURANCE

Al General Conditions. The Contractor shall submit evidence of insurance as is
required herein. Policies of insurance shall be written by companies authorized to write such
insurance 1n New Mexico.

B. Coeneral Lisbility Insurance, Including Automobile. The Contractor shall procure
.nd maintain during the life of this Agreement a comprehessive general lability and automobile
nsurance policy with hability {muts i amounts not less than 31.000.000.00 combined singie
mite of lability for bodily iajury, including death, snd property damage for any one cCCurrence.
Said policies of insurance hall include coverage for all operations performed for the County by
the {ontractor; coverage tor the use of ail owned, non-owned. hired autemobiles, vehictes and
other equipnient, both on and off work; and contractual liability coverage under which this
Agreement is an insured contract. The County of Santa Fe shall be a named additional insured ont
the policy.




I . Y
~ Robert A. Afayh, Chair [rate

P

o

Agreement #2015-01§8-CSD/MM

C. Increased Limits. 1f, during the life of this Agreement, the Legislature of the
State of New Mexico increases the maximum limits of liability under the Tort Claims Act
(NMSA 1978, Sections 41-4-1 through 41-4-29, as amended), the Contractor shall increase the
maximum limits of any insurance required herein, '

i8.  PERMITS, FEES, AND LICENSES

Contractor shall procure all permits and licenses, pay all charges, fees, and royalties, and give all
notices necessary and incidental to the due and law#ui performance of its obligations hereunder.

19, NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT

No provision of this Agreement modifies or waives any sovereign immunity or limitation of
liability enjoyed by County or its “public employees” at common:law or under the New Mexico
Tort Claims Act, NMSA 1978, Section 41-4-1, et seq.

30.  CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

The Contractor agrees to compute and submit simultaneous with execution of this Agreement a
Campaign Contribution Disclosure Form approved by the County. ‘

31. SURVIVAL

The provisions of following paragraphs shall survive termination of this Contract:
INDEMNIFICATION; RECORDS AND INSPECTION: RELEASE, CONFIDENTIALITY,
PUBLICATION, REPRODUCTION, AND USE OF MATERIAL; COPYRIGHT:
COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAW; CHOICE OF LAW; NO THIRD-PARTY
BENEFICIARIES; SURVIVAL. '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment to the Agreement
as of the date first written above.

/

dizz s

{reraldine Salazar
Santa Fe County Clerk




APPROVED AS TO FORM

Gregory S. Shatfer 7
Santa Fe County Attorney

FINANCE DEPARTMENT APPROVAL

PR 1 i
v ple O Lo (g bl

Carole H. Jaramillo -
Santa Fe County Finance Director

CONTVI}?&I’FQR:

)/3/7 /j/’ ,/// M

. k%
{Signature)
. ; !:\3\ & !_ l R 7 1‘_;.‘\‘{,;;;_;; fff.:q\‘

(Print Name & Title

Agreement #2015-01 §8-CSD/MM

s paps™

Date

<t LA S

Date










